
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Wednesday, 10 September 2014 
My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 
Committee:  
Audit Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 18 September 2014 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Audit Committee 
Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Michael Wood (Vice Chairman) 
John Cadwallader 

Chris Mellings 
Mansel Williams 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Liz Sidaway  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252885 
Email:   liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  

 
2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 June 2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2014 are attached for 
confirmation marked 3.   
Contact Liz Sidaway (01743) 252885 
 

4  Public Questions  
 
To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 

5  Management Report on Programme Management Controls and Risks 
including Contract Health Check (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
The report of the Director of Commissioning is attached marked 5. 
Contact:  George Candler 01743 255003 
 

6  Management Report on Housing Benefit Overpayment Performance (Pages 
23 - 26) 
 
The report of the Revenues Customer and Contact Manager is attached marked 
6. 
Contact Phil Weir 01743 256113 
 

7  Management Report on the Implementation of IT Control Improvements 
and Risks (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
The report of the Head of Service Support, Marketing and Engagement is 
attached, marked 7. 
Contact:  Nigel Bishop 01743 252003 
 

8  Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2013/2014  
 
The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is to follow. 
Contact:  James Walton 01743 255011 
 
 



9  Annual Treasury Report 2013/2014 (Pages 31 - 46) 
 
The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached marked 9. 
Contact:  James Walton 01743 255011 
 

10  Risk Annual Report 2013/2014 (Pages 47 - 58) 
 
The report of the Risk Management Team Leader is attached, marked 10. 
Contact:  Angela Beechey 01743 252073 
 

11  Internal Audit Plan Performance 2014/2015 (Pages 59 - 68) 
 
The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached, marked 11. 
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski 01743 252027 
 

12  Internal Audit Counter Fraud Management Update (Pages 69 - 82) 
 
The report of the Engagement Officer is attached, marked 12. 
Contact:  Katie Williams 01743 252084 
 

13  External Audit:  Shropshire Council Audit Findings 2013/2014  
 
The report of the External Auditor Grant Thornton is to follow. 
Contact:  Grant Patterson 0121 232 5296 
 

14  External Audit:  Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 
2013/2014  
 
The report of the External Auditor Grant Thornton is to follow. 
Contact:  Grant Patterson 0121 232 5296 
 

15  Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on the 27 November 2014 
at 10.00 am in the Shrewsbury Room. 
 

16  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and 
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded during consideration of the following item. 
 
 
 
 



 
17  Fraud and Special Investigation Update September 2014  (Exempted by 

Categories 2, 3 and 7) (Pages 83 - 86) 
 
The report of the Engagement Auditor is attached, marked 17. 
Contact:  Katie Williams (01743) 252087 
 



   

 

 Committee and Date 
 

Audit Committee 
 

18 September 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2014  
9.30 AM - 12.40 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Liz Sidaway 
Email:  liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252885 
 
Present  
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Councillors Michael Wood (Vice Chairman), John Cadwallader, Chris Mellings and 
Mansel Williams 
 
 
 
1 Election of Chairman  
 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

That Mr B Williams be appointed Chairman of the Audit Committee for the ensuing 
municipal year. 

 
2 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 
2.1 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
3 Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 

That Mr M Wood be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
ensuing municipal year. 

 
4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
4.1 The Chairman reminded members that they must not participate in the discussion 

or vote on any matter in which they had a disclosable pecuniary interest and that 
they should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

 
5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 27 March 2014  
 
5.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 27 March 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
6 Public Questions  
 
6.1 There were no public questions. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 26 June 2014 

 

 

7 Update on Programme Management Controls and Risks  
 
7.1 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Commissioning  -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes  -  which gave an update on both existing and 
emerging management controls risk management arrangements already in place in 
relation to the business transformation and redesign being undertaken by the 
Council.   

 
7.2 The Director of Commissioning confirmed that a robust approach to risk 

management was in place in relation to the Business Plan and the Financial 
Strategy and that the measures taken prevented the Council from compromising or 
increasing exposure to risk.   

 
7.3 RESOLVED: 
 (a) That the contents of the report by the Director of Commissioning be 

endorsed and accepted. 
 (b) That a further update be submitted to the Audit Committee in September 

2014. 
 
8 Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) Performance Monitoring 

Report  
 
8.1 The Committee considered the report of the Revenues Manager  -  copy attached 

to the signed Minutes  -  which set out the performance monitoring on the collection 
of income through Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) for the 
year ending 31 March 2014.   

 
8.2 The Revenues Manager reported that the final collection rate for council tax was 

£146,827,533 or 98.1% which compared favourably with the previous year’s 
collection of 98.3%.   

 
8.3 In respect of Business Rates (NNDR), the Revenues Manager stated that 

£74,783,313 or 98.3% had been collected between the 1 April 2013 and the 31 
March 2014 which again compared favourably with the previous year’s collection 
rate of 98.4%.   

 
8.4 RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the report by the Revenues Manager be noted.  
 
9 Revenue Outturn Report 2013/2014  
 
9.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151 Officer)  -  copy attached to the signed minutes  - which 
provided details of the revenue outturn position for Shropshire Council for 2013/14.  
The Council’s financial position for 2013/14 had improved by £0.978m when 
compared to projections made at Period 11 which had resulted in a net underspend 
of £0.390m.   

 
9.2 RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That it be noted that the outturn for the Revenue Budget for 2013/14 was an 

und
[...]
approval be given to the setting aside of capital receipt of £1.35m to 
replace the self-financed prudential borrowing previously applied to finance the 
Solar PV schemes. This would generate an ongoing revenue saving from 
2014/15. 

(f) That approval be given to retaining a balance of capita receipts set aside of 
£13.25m as at 31st March 2014 to generate a Minimum Revenue Provision 
saving of £530,000 in 2014/15. 

 
11 Review of the Annual Statement of Accounts 2013/2014  
 
11.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151)  -  copy appended to the signed minutes which provided 
an overview of the Accounts and gave details of the most significant changes 
between the 2012/13 Accounts and the 2013/14 Accounts.  The Section 151 officer 
indicated that the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts was required to be certified as a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority by the 30 June 2014 and 
was subject to scrutiny by the Council’s External Auditors.   

 
11.2 The Group Accounts were tabled and noted during the meeting, copy appended to 

the signed minutes.  The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 

Page 3



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 26 June 2014 

 

 

151) confirmed that these would be incorporated within the final Statement of 
Accounts.   

 
11.3 RESOLVED: 
 (a) That the Draft 2013/14 Statement of Accounts be noted and received. 

(b) That the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) be 
authorised to make any final adjustments to the Statement of Accounts prior 
to the 30 June 2014. 

 
12 2013/14 Review of Annual Whistleblowing Policy  -  'Speaking Up about 

Wrongdoing'  
 
12.1 Consideration was given to the report of the People Development Manager  -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes  -  which provided an update on the number of 
cases raised by Council employees (excluding school based employees) via the 
whistleblowing policy which all
[...]

Minutes of Audit Committee held on 26 June 2014 

 

 

infrastructure was fit for purpose, robust and PSN compliant to improve business 
continuity risks and to ensure the direction of travel was aligned with both business 
and strategic objectives to provide the necessary assurance levels required.   

 
14.4 With reference to paragraph 76 of the report, it was noted that Local Joint 

Committees no longer had a delegated budget and agreed that this paragraph be 
removed.   

 
14.5 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 be approved subject to the 
removal of paragraph 76. 

(b) That the Head of Customer Involvement be invited to the next meeting of the 
Audit Committee to update members on progress. 

 
15 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/2014  
 
15.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Audit Services Manager  -  copy 

attached to the signed Minutes  -  which provided members with details of the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit for the year ending 31 March 2014 and also gave an 
update on progress made against the Audit Annual Work Plan. 

 
15.2 The Audit Services Manager reported on the 164 final reports which contained 

1,651 recommendations in total and stated that 123 good and reasonable 
assurances made, 24 limited and 17 unsatisfactory opinions issued.   She indicated 
that despite the increase, the direction of travel was good and management teams 
had given an assurance to seek to make further improvements.  Members were 
pleased to note that 98% of the revised Audit Annual Work Plan had been delivered 
which had exceeded the 90% target. 

 
15.3 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the performance against the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 
2014 be noted. 

(b) That it be noted that the system of internal control is effectively operating and 
can be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 
2013/14. 

(c) That it be accepted that the Audit Service Manager’s qualified year end 
opinion on the Council
[...]
 challenge questions in respect 
of the emerging issues which the Audit Committee might wish to consider in their 
future work or training programmes. 

21.2 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the report by the External Auditors be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 26 June 2014 

 

 

22 External Audit:  Value for Money Conclusion  
 
22.1 Consideration was given to the Value for Money Conclusion training update  -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes.  The Audit Manager reported that the 
responsibilities of the External Auditors were derived from statute and from the 
Code of Audit Practice and work undertaken would normally include offering an 
opinion on financial statements and issuing a value for money conclusion.   

 
22.2 RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the training update be noted. 
 
23 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
23.1 The next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on Thursday, 18 

September 2014 at 10.00 am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 
 
24 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
24.1 RESOLVED:  

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information defined 
by the categories specified against the items. 

 
25 Fraud and Special Investigation Update June 2014 (Exempted by Categories 2, 

3 and 7)  
 
25.1 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Audit Engagement Officer on 

an update on the current fraud and special investigations undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Team. 

 
25.2 RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the exempt report of the Audit Engagement Officer be noted. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 8



 

 Committee and Date 
 

Audit Committee 
 

18 September 2014    

 
 

Update on Programme Management Control
[...]
e taken to 
minimise the risk of financial loss to the Council. 
 
5.  Background 
 
Housing Benefit is a national welfare benefit administered by the Council for the 
Department of Work and Pensions.  A complex legal framework is in place to define 
who is entitled to benefit and to reduce fraud and error in the system.  The Benefits 
Service within the Council has a responsibility to pay the right benefit to the right 
person at the right time. 
 
6.  Additional Information 
 
None 
 
7.  Conclusions 
 
Members are asked to note the content of the report. 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

N/A 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Mike Owen 

Local Member 
N/A 

Appendices 
N/A 

 
  

Page 24



 3

Appendix A – Housing Benefit Overpayment Debt Breakdown by financial year 
 

BENEFITS OVERPAYMENTS 

Financial Year Balance 31 July 2014 

2008-09 150,577.66 

2009-10 703,625.80 

2010-11 490,612.42 

2011-12 521,452.78 

2012-13 777,130.35 

2013-14 1,138,718.60 

2014-15 503,974.19 

Total 4,286,091.80 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 

Audit Committee 
 

18 September 2014  
 

 
 

Implementation of IT control improvements and risks 
 
Responsible Officer Nigel Bishop 
e-mail: nigel.bishop@shropshire.gov.uk   
 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on work being undertaken to ensure that the ICT 

infrastructure is, and continues to be, fit for purpose; robust; PSN compliant; 
improving business continuity and mitigating risks. It is also to ensure that the 
direction of travel is aligned to both business and strategic objectives to provide 
the necessary assurance levels required.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the committee note the progress made in addressing 

assurance and risk around ICT infrastructure. 
 

REPORT 

3.0   Risk Assessment and Oppo
[...]
ervice plans. 

 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Mike Owen 

Local Member 
 

Appendices 
 

 

Page 30



 

Committee and Date 

Cabinet  
30 July 2014 
 

Audit Committee 
18 September 2014 
 

Council 
25 September 2014 

 

ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2013/14 

 

Responsible Officer James Walton 

e-mail: James.Walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 255011  
 

1. Summary 

 
1.1. The report informs members of treasury activities for Shropshire Council for 

2013/14, including the investment performance of the internal treasury team 
to 31 March 2014.  The internal treasury team outperformed their investment 
benchmark by 0.3% in 2013/14 and performance for the last three years is 
0.5% per annum above benchmark.  Treasury activities during the year have 
been within approved prudential and treasury indicators set and have 
complied with the Treasury Strategy.  

 
1.2. During 2013/14 the performance of the Treasury Team delivered an under 

spend of £1.319 million compared to budget as highlighted in paragraph 
10.7 of this report.  This under spend helped the Council to achieve an 
overall under spend at the end of the financial year. 

 
1.3. The claim for the £1 million deposit placed by Bridgnorth District Council with 

the Icelandic Bank, Landsbanki has now been sold through a competitive 
auction process.  The sale means that the Council has recovered 92% of the 
amount that was originally deposited.  The sale of the claim represents a 
clean break and the Council is no longer a creditor of Landsbanki.    

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report. 

 

 

REPORT 
 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

3.1. The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
3.2. There are no 
[...]
l Audit 
for the period 1st April to 17th August 2014 summarising progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan.  Whilst it has been a challenging start to the year, 28% of the revised plan 
has been completed which is just below previous delivery records, but it is hoped to 
be in line with the target of 90% by year end. 
 

1.3 Twenty five good and reasonable assurances, one unsatisfactory and 11 limited 
assurance opinions were issued.  The 37 final reports contained 413 
recommendations.  One fundamental recommendation has been identified. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment;  
 

a) The performance to date against the 2014/15 Audit Plan set out in this report.  
 

b) The adjustments required to the 2014/15 plan to take account of changing priorities 
set out in Appendix A. 
 

REPORT 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The delivery of a risk based Internal Audit Plan is an essential part of ensuring 

probity and soundness of the Council’s financial and risk management systems and 
procedures and is closely aligned to the Council’s strategic and operational risk 

Agenda Item 11

Page 59



Audit Committee, 18
th
 September 2014 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 - Performance Report 

 2

registers.  The Plan is delivered in an effective manner; where Internal Audit 
independently and objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of 
its customers control environments as a contribution to the proper, economic, 
efficient and effective use of resources.  It provides assurances on the internal 
control systems, by identifying areas for improvement or potential weaknesses and 
engaging with management to address these in respect of current systems and 
during system design. Failure to maintain a robust internal control environment can 
lead to poor performance, fraud, irregularity and inefficiency going undetected 
leading to financial loss and reputational damage.   
 

3.2 A
[...]
 Katie Williams 
e-mail: Katie.williams@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252087  

 
1 Summary 

 
This report provides members with an update on Internal Audit’s counter fraud 
activities and current initiatives. These include: 
 

• The Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code 
of Practice on managing the risk of fraud and corruption. 

• National Fraud Initiative (NFI) the next steps. 

• An update on our counter fraud checklist and impact on the current 
years counter fraud activity. 

• Money Laundering Procedure updates. 
 
Internal Audit continue to stay up to date with their counter fraud activity, 
contributing to consultation requests from CIPFA on the proposed new Code of 
Practice; preparing to submit data for the NFI exercise, updating the Money 
Laundering procedures to reflect structural changes within the Council prior to 
reminding all staff of their responsibilities; and ensuring that the Internal Audit 
plan provides for focused counter fraud activity following a risk assessment and 
comparisons against best practice. 
 
This active participation remains a positive and integral part of the Council’s 
commitment to the detection and prevention of fraud. Further updates on these 
activities will be provided to the Committee as part of Internal Audit’s 
performance reports. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to consider and endorse with appropriate comment, the content 
of this report and how the work contributes to the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery 
and Anti-Corruption Strategy.  
 

REPORT 

3 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

3.1 The Council has in place an effective Counter Fraud, Bribery and Anti-Corruption 
Strategy.  The Council proactively encourages the identification, prevention, 

 

 Committee and Date 
 

Audit Committee 
 

18th September 2014 
 

9:30am 

Agenda Item 12

Page 69



detection and taking of appropriate action in response to fraud and irregularities 
and in doing so mitigates t
[...]
the MLRO. 

Laura Rowley James Walton  
Director of Resources Section 151 Officer 
February 2010. August 2014 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 June 2014
	5 Management Report on Programme Management Controls and Risks including Contract Health Check
	5 App A Contract Management Review Commissioner Questions
	5 App B Contract Management Review Provider Questions

	6 Management Report on Housing Benefit Overpayment Performance
	7 Management Report on the Implementation of IT Control Improvements and Risks
	9 Annual Treasury Report 2013/2014
	9 Appendix A Interest Rates Chart
	9 Appendix B Mar 2014 Debt Maturity Profile Annual Report
	9 Appendix C Annual Treasury Report 201314

	10 Risk Annual Report 2013/2014
	Appendix A - Public RM Article

	11 Internal Audit Plan Performance 2014/2015
	12 Internal Audit Counter Fraud Management Update
	12 Appendix A

	17 Fraud and Special Investigation Update September 2014  (Exempted by Categories 2, 3 and 7)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Committee and Date

Audit Committee

25 November 2014

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
9.30 AM - 12.45 PM

Responsible Officer:    Liz Sidaway
Email:  liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252885

Present 
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman)
Councillors Michael Wood (Vice Chairman), John Cadwallader, Chris Mellings and 
Mansel Williams

26 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes 

26.1 There were no apologies for absence.

27 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

The Chairman reminded members that they must not participate in the discussion or vote 
on any matter in which they had a disclosable pecuniary interest and that they should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

28 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 June 2014 

28.1 RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2014 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the inclusion of the following words 
in Minute 10.2:  ‘That the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance be approved as follows:’

29 Public Questions 

29.1 The Chairman indicated that a question had been submitted in accordance with 
the Council’s Public Question scheme.   

29.2 Mr Stephen Mulloy of Shrewsbury had submitted a question as follows:  Can the 
Audit Committee give serious consideration to investigating all land sales that 
were conducted by a particular officer and that all land sales documents are kept 
for future investigation and made publically available on line.  The Audit Service 
Manager responded and reported on the response by the Information Governance 
Officer  – copies of which are attached to the signed minutes.  

29.3 Mr Mulloy was invited to ask a supplementary question and in doing so asked 
whether other property sales could be added to paragraph 5.10 of Agenda item 
12.  In response, the Chairman indicated that this was not related to the submitted 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 September 2014

2

question and assured Mr Mulloy that the Council’s business was undertaken in 
accordance with the statutory legislation and in accordance with adopted good 
practice guidelines.

30 Management Report on Programme Management Controls and Risks including 
Contract Health Check 

30.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Commissioning - copy 
appended to the signed minutes - which provided a progress update on the 
Council’s programme management controls and contract management activities.  

30.2 Members attention was draw to the robustness of the governance arrangements for 
the change related activities arising from the Council’s Business Plan and Financial 
Strategy.  The Director of Commissioning sought to assure members that the 
Council was managing its risk in a consistent, cohesive and resilient manner.

30.3 RESOLVED:

(a) That the contents of the report by the Director of Commissioning be endorsed and 
accepted.

(b) That a further update be submitted to the Audit Committee in March 2015.

31 Management Report on Housing Benefit Overpayment Performance 

31.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Revenues Manager  -  copy attached 
to the signed minutes  - which set out the performance monitoring information on 
the collection of this income relating to Housing Benefits for the year to 2013/14

31.2 RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report by the Revenues Manager be noted and accepted. 

32 Management Report on the Implementation of IT Control Improvements and 
Risks 

32.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Service Support, Marketing 
and Engagement  -  copy attached to the signed Minutes  -  which provided 
members with an update on work being undertaken to ensure that the ICT 
infrastructure was, and continued to be, fit for purpose, robust and PSN compliant.  
The Committee was advised that the ICT Governance Framework would in future 
be monitored by the Information Governance Group to ensure the appropriate 
measures were in place to meet legal and external compliance requirements and to 
ensure appropriate business continuity measures were in place.  

32.2 RESOLVED:
That the progress made as outlined in the report noted.

33 Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2013/2014 

33.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer)  – copy attached to the signed Minutes – which 
set out the final audited outturn position for the financial year 2013/14 which would 
be confirmed by Council on the 25th September 2014.  



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 September 2014

3

33.2 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) reported 
that there had been no material changes to the main accounting statement since 
the version considered by the Committee in June. 

33.3 RESOLVED:  

(a) That the Statement of Accounts be accepted by the Audit Committee.

(b) That the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) 
be authorised to make any minor adjustments to the Statement of Accounts 
prior to the 30 September 2014.

34 Annual Treasury Report 2013/2014 

34.1 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) 
presented his report – copy attached to the signed minutes – on the treasury 
activities for Shropshire Council for 2013/14.  He indicated that the internal 
treasury team had outperformed their investment benchmark by 0.3% in 2013/14 
and performance for the last three years was 0.5% per annum above benchmark.  

34.2 RESOLVED:  
That the position as set out in the report by the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151) on the Annual Treasury Report 2013/14 be accepted.

35 Risk and Insurance Annual Report 2013/2014 

35.1 The Committee considered the report of the Risk Management Team Leader – 
copy attached to the signed Minutes – which set out the challenges and 
achievements accomplished by the Risk Management Team during 2013/14. 

35.2 The Risk Management Team Leader advised that both the Risk Management and 
Insurance teams had been audited with no recommendations identified.  It was 
noted that strategic risks remained a key area for the Risk Management Team 
and updates were regularly reported to the Senior Management Team and 
Cabinet.

35.3 RESOLVED:  
That the report be received and noted.

36 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 Performance Report 

36.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Service Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which set out an update to the draft Internal Audit 
Plan considered by the Committee in March.  She indicated that several changes 
both in the Council’s structure and available resources had necessitated changes 
to the draft plan.  The refined Internal Audit Plan provided members of the 
Committee with an update on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Team 
between the 1st April and the 17th August 2014.   



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 September 2014

4

36.2 The Audit Service Manager reported that despite a challenging start to the year, 
28% of the revised audit plan had been completed to date which was in line with a 
year end target of 90%.  Members of the Committee were informed that since April 
2014, 37 final reports had been issued with 25 good and reasonable assurances, 
1 unsatisfactory and a further 11 limited assurance opinions issued.  

36.3 RESOLVED:  
(a) That the performance to date against the 2014/15 Audit Plan be noted.  
(b) That the adjustments to the 2014/15 Action Plan be confirmed to reflect the 

changing priorities as set out in Appendix A of the report.  

37 Internal Audit Counter Fraud Management Update 

37.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Engagement Officer  - copy 
attached to the signed Minutes - which provided members with an update on the 
authority’s counter fraud activities and initiatives.  She stated that the active 
participation in counter fraud remained a positive and integral part of the Council’s 
commitment to the detection and prevention of fraud. 

37.2 RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Audit Engagement Officer be endorsed and accepted.

38 External Audit:  Shropshire Council Audit Findings 2013/2014 

38.1 The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which summarised the key matters arising from the audit of 
Shropshire Council’s financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2014 
which was substantially complete.  The report highlighted the key messages 
arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the results of work 
undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money and 
use of resources.  The External Auditor confirmed that he proposed to issue an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements.

38.2 The External Auditor also reported on his intention to issue an unqualified value 
for money conclusion which would confirm that the Council had proper 
arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources. 

38.3 RESOLVED:  
That the contents of the report be noted.

39 External Audit:  Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 
2013/2014 

39.1 The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor  – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which summarised the findings for the year ended 31 March 
2014 on the audit of the Pension Fund financial statements.

39.2 The External Auditor informed the meeting that this report would be considered by 
the Pensions Committee and had been brought to the Audit Committee as an 
information item.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 September 2014

5

39.3 RESOLVED:  
That the contents of the report by the External Auditor be noted.

40 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

40.1 RESOLVED:
That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held on Thursday, 27 November 2014 at 
9.30 am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

41 Exclusion of Press and Public 

41.1 RESOLVED:
That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information defined 
by the categories specified against the items.

42 Fraud and Special Investigation Update September 2014  (Exempted by 
Categories 2, 3 and 7) 

43.1 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Audit Engagement Officer on an update 
on the current fraud and special investigations undertaken by the Internal Audit Team.

43.2 RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt report of the Audit Engagement Officer be noted.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


